
REPUBLIC OF VANUATU

THE OFFICIAL SALARIES (AMENDMENT) ACT No. O OF 1985

Arrangement of Sections 1

1. Amendment of Act No. 11 of 1983.

2. Commencement.



REPUBLIC OF VANUATU

THE OFFICIAL SALARIES (AMENDMENT) ACT No. Q OF 1985

An Act to amend the Official Salaries Act No. 11 of 1983. 

BE IT ENACTED by the President and Parliament as follows:-

AMENDMENT OF ACT No* 11 OF 1983
1. The Official Salaries Act No. 11 of 1983 (as amended) is further amended 

as follows:-

(a) By deleting section 2 and substituting the following new section:

"OTHER BENEFITS
2. (1) Subject to subsection (2) the holders of the offices set 

out in column 1 of Part 1 of the Schedule shall also be 
entitled to the benefits and allowances set out against 
those offices in column 3 of Part 1 of the Schedule and 
described in detail in Part 2 of the Schedule.

(2) Notwithstanding the provisions of subsection (1) where the 
holder of any of the offices set out in column 1 of Part 1 
of the Schedule is serving under an agreement and there is 
provision in such agreement for similar benefits and 
allowances as those set out in column 3 of Part 1 of the 
Schedule, such person shall not be entitled to those 
benefits and allowances if provision therefor is made in 
such agreement."

(b) ^ In column 2 of Part 1 of the Schedule by substituting -

(i) "1.870.440" for 
President,

"1.700.400" opposite the office of

(ii) "1.760.000" for 1 
Minister,

"1.600.000" opposite the office of Prime

(iii) "1.598.344" for 
Speaker,

"1.453.040" opposite the office of

(iv) "1.584.000" for " 
Justice, Minister

1.440.000" opposite the offices of Chief 
and Attorney General respectively,

(v) "1.421.400" for "1.328.400" opposite the offices of
Auditor General and Chairman of the Public Service Commis­
sion respectively,

(vi) "1.281.000" for "1.197.200" opposite the offices of 
Ombudsman, Public Solicitor and Public Prosecutor 
respectively,

..12.



- 2 -

(vii) "1.389.080" for "1.262.800" opposite the offices of First 
Political Secretary, Secretary to the Council of Ministers 
and Prime Minister's Private Secretary respectively,

(viii) "1.244.600" for "1.131.600" opposite the office of Second 
Political Secretary,

(ix) "920.040" for "836.400" opposite the office of Third 
Political Secretary,

(x) "667.480" for "606.800" opposite the offices of Ministers'
Office Supervisor and Council of Ministers' Office 
Supervisor respectively,

(xi) "487.080" for "442.800" opposite the office of Ministers' 
Secretary Typist,

(xii) "378.840" for "344.400" opposite the offices of Ministers' 
Driver Grade 1 and Speaker's Driver Grade 1 respectively,

(xiii) "319.308" for "290.280" opposite the offices of Ministers' 
Driver Grade 2 and Speaker's Driver Grade 2 respectively;

(c) In Part 2 of the Schedule by deleting CLASS F and substituting the 
following therefor:-

"CLASS F
(i) Entertainment allowance of VT 20,000 a month.

(ii) Entertainment allowance of VT 15,000 a month.

(iii) Entertainment allowance of VT 12,000 a month.";

(d) In column 3 of Part 1 of the Schedule by adding the allowance
"F(iii)" to the list of benefits and allowances set out against 
the offices of the Chief Justice, Attorney General, Auditor 
General and First Political Secretary respectively.

3MMEMCEMENT
. This Act shall come into force on the first day of July, 1985.


